

ACTS AND RESOLVES

\$.^{\$\$}

. 9

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.

227



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.

Chapter 254.

An act to incorporate the Oriental Powder Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. Gilbert G. Newhall, Francis Cox, William H. Jackson and Watson Newhall, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created and constituted a body corporate and politic, by the name of the Oriental Powder Company, with all the powers and Corporate privileges, and subject to the duties and liabilities contained in the laws of this state, relating to manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture powder, dye-stuffs and chemicals at Gambo Falls on the Presumscot river in the towns of Windham and Gorham, in the county of Cumberland; and for those purposes to construct, repair and maintain upon their own lands, suitable dams, canals, water courses, machine shops, buildings and machinery, and to purchase and hold such real and personal estate as may be necessary to effect the objects of their incorporation, not exceeding the amount of the capital stock hereinafter provided.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall not be less Capital stock. than two hundred thousand dollars, nor more than five hundred thousand dollars, divided into shares of one thousand dollars each.

SECT. 4. Any one of the persons named in this act, is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, for the pur- how called. pose of organizing said company, by giving written notice thereof to each of the other persons named as corporators herein, setting forth the time, place and purpose of said meeting, five days before said time of meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 2, 1859.]

Chapter 255.

An act additional to an act to incorporate the Baugor Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Said company is hereby authorized at its discretion to receive in lieu of premium notes, as mentioned in the twenty-seventh receive covesection of chapter forty-nine of the revised statutes, the covenants or agreements of persons insured in said company, to pay assess- minm notes.

Authorized to nants, &c. of persons insured in lieu of pre-

Спар. 254.

Corporators.

name. Powers, privileges, &c.

Authorized to manufacture powder, &c.

May hold real and personal estate.

First meeting,

239

SCHOOL DISTRICT IN TOWN OF TROY.

Снар. 256.

— and subject to same assessments, &c. ments made upon the members of said company, for the payment of losses and expenses; and the members of said company shall be subject to assessments on said covenants or agreements, for the same purposes and in the same manner, as is provided in said chapter, for the assessment on premium notes; and said company shall have the same lien and the same remedies, to enforce said lien, and to collect the sums due from its members by reason of said covenant or agreements, as are provided in sections twenty-nine and thirty, and thirtyone, of said chapter, for the collection of premium notes.

Directors.

SECT. 2. Said company may determine the number of its directors, which shall be seven or more; and any member of said company who is at the time a director in any other insurance company, shall be eligible to the office of director.

SECT. 3. The last clause of the first section of the act incorporating said company, approved March twenty-six, eighteen hundred and fifty-eight, commencing with the word "*provided*," and ending. with said first section, is hereby repealed.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 3, 1859.]

Chapter 256.

An act to make valid the doings of school district number fourteen in the town of Troy.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. 1. The doings of school district number fourteen in the town of Troy, from the first Monday in March, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, to the last day of December, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, are hereby declared valid, and all acts of the officers of said school district, in assessing and collecting the moneys voted at any meetings during said time, are hereby declared valid.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 4, 1859.]]

School district number fourteen in Troy, certain acts made valid.

240